



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:17286

Order Sheet

WPS No. 2150 of 2021

Vikram Singh Utti, **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

05/04/2021	<p>Shri Abhishek Pandey with Ms. Deepika Sannat, Counsel for the Petitioner.</p> <p>Shri Shreshtha Gupta, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>The present petition is admitted for hearing.</p> <p>Let reply be filed within a period of 4 weeks.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No. 01 i.e. application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>In view of the authoritative decision of the Hon'ble supreme Court in the case of <i>State Bank Of India Vs. Neelam Nag reported in (2016) 9 SCC 491</i>. Further taking into consideration the order passed by this Court in the case of Sandip Kumar Singh Versus Chhattisgarh Rajya Gramin Bank bearing WPS No. 2377 of 2018. <i>Prima facie</i>, a strong case for grant of interim relief is made out in all probability. Therefore, it is directed that there shall be stay on the departmental enquiry initiated against the petitioner until further orders by this Court.</p> <p>List the case immediately after the reply of the respondents are filed.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge</p>
Jyoti	