

**NAFR****HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 2150 of 2021**

1 - Vikram Singh Utti, S/o Late Shri Kamlesh Singh Utti, Aged About 23 Years R/o Quarter No. 7/9, Housing Board Colony, Bhilai, Police Station - Jamul, Tahsil And District Durg Chhattisgarh., District : Durg, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh, Through Its Secretary, Department Of Home / Police, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, Police Station And Post - Rakhi, Atal Nagar, New Raipur, District - Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Inspector General Of Police (I G P), Office Of Inspector General Of Police, 32 Bungalow, Bhilai, District Durg Chhattisgarh., District : Durg, Chhattisgarh

3 - Superintendent Of Police (S P), Office Of Superintendent Of Police (S P), Durg, District Durg Chhattisgarh., District : Durg, Chhattisgarh

4 - Deputy Superintendent Of Police (D S P), Crime / Enquiry Officer, Office Of D S P (Crime), Durg, District Durg Chhattisgarh., District : Durg, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	:	None, in two rounds
For State	:	Mr. Anil Pandey, G.A.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey**Order On Board****15.4.2026**

- 1) Earlier on 17.3.2026, no one appeared on behalf of petitioner in two rounds. Today again, there is no representation on behalf of



2026:CGHC:17286

2

petitioner in two rounds. Therefore, there is no other option left with the Court but to dismiss this petition for want of prosecution.

2) Consequently, the instant writ petition is **dismissed**.

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
JUDGE

Ajinkya